PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Alain-Christophe TIBERGHIEN	06/26/2013
Christophe DURIEUX	06/26/2013
Serafim MARQUES BARROCA	06/26/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STAUBLI FAVERGES
Street Address:	Place Robert Staubli
City:	Faverges
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	F-74210

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13914816

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7037399889

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7037399888

Email: dowell@dowellpc.com

Correspondent Name: DOWELL & DOWELL, P.C.

Address Line 1: 103 Oronoco St, Suite 220

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18622
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ralph A. Dowell
Signature:	/Ralph A Dowell/
Date:	07/25/2013
	PATENT

502434064 REEL: 030878 FRAME: 0768

OP \$40,00 1391481

	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 5 source=18622assign_signed#page1.tif source=18622assign_signed#page2.tif source=18622assign_signed#page3.tif source=18622assign_signed#page4.tif source=18622assign_signed#page5.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030878 FRAME: 0769

ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION

UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, We, Alain-Christophe TIBERGHIEN of 111, chemin du Lanfonnet, Sevrier, France, 74320; Christophe DURIEUX of 56, Chemin des Maures, Gilly Sur Isere, France, 73200; and Serafim MARQUES BARROCA of 6 Allee des Coquelicots, Frontnex, France 73460, (hereinafter the "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **A FLUID COUPLING ELEMENT AND CORRESPONDING ASSEMBLY** (hereinafter the "Invention") for which we have made an application for patent of the United States, filed June 11, 2013 and identified as application no. 13/914,816 (hereinafter the "Application").

WHEREAS, we declare that the above application was made or authorized to be made by us and that we believe we are the original joint inventors of a claimed invention in the application. We further hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made by this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both.

WHEREAS, STAUBLI FAVERGES of Place Robert Staubli, Faverges, France, F-74210, a corporation organized under the laws of the France (hereinafter the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest to any United States patent that may be granted for the Invention and based upon the Application and the entire right, title and interest to make, use and sell the Invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions.

NOW, WHEREAS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH HEREIN, that for and in consideration of a sum of Ten Euros, in hand paid to us, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which we hereby acknowledge, we do hereby assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Application for patent of the United States, and in and to all nonprovisional applications for patent of the United States claiming priority to the Application, such as continuing applications including divisional applications, and in and to any patent of the United States and all reissues and extensions thereof that may be granted, together with the right to extend the protection for the patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, together with all rights of priority granted by local laws and treaties including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, all rights conveyed herein to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which any patent or industrial property right for the Invention is enforceable, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment had not been made. We do hereby request and authorize that any and all patent and any and all industrial property right, when granted, be issued in accordance with this assignment to the Assignee.

1

WHEREAS, In further consideration of the sum of Ten Euros, and the other good and valuable consideration, to us paid, we covenant and agree with the Assignee that it has a full and unencumbered title to the Invention and Application hereby assigned, which title we warrant unto the Assignee, and we further agree that we will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, furnishing of information, and giving of testimony that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing United States, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to the Invention and any patent and industrial property right granted for the Invention, such as in cases of interference, derivation, post-grant review proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and litigation.

2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my signature, this <u>26</u> da of <u>June</u> , 2013.	ıy
Signed at x , France	
city country	
XX	
DECLARATION OF FIRST WITNESS	
I, x, whose full address is, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see <u>Alain-Christophe TIBERGHIEN</u> who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.	
DECLARED at X, France, country	
this x 25 day of x June , 2013. Signature of Witness Géraldine TORCHEUX	
DECLARATION OF SECOND WITNESS	
I, x whose full address is, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Alain-Christophe TIBERGHIEN who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.	at
DECLARED at x , France , country	
this \underline{x} 26 day of \underline{x} June , 2013. \underline{x} W Melly JULIEN	
Signature of Witness	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my signature, this _26day of _June, 2013.
Signed at x , France city country Signature/Christophe DURIEUX
DECLARATION OF FIRST WITNESS
I, x , whose full address is, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see <u>Christophe DURIEUX</u> who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.
DECLARED at X, France city country
this x 26 day of x June , 2013. x Signature of Witness Géraldine TORCHEUX
DECLARATION OF SECOND WITNESS
I, x whose full address is, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see <u>Christophe DURIEUX</u> who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment duly sign and execute the same.
DECLARED at x , France , city country
this x 26 day of x June , 2013. $\frac{X}{X}$ Nelly Julien
Signature of Witness

IN TESTIMONY of June , 2013		eunto set my hai	nd and affixed	I my signature, this <u>26</u> day
Signed at <u>x</u> cit	y country <u>X</u>	ature/Scrafim N	1ARQUES B	ARR ⊕ CA
DECLARATION	OF FIRST WITNESS			
declare that I was	, whose full a personally present and o to me to be the person r	lid see <u>Serafim l</u>	MARQUES B	BARROCA who is
	, France ty cour			
this <u>x 26</u> day of <u>x.</u>	June , 2013.	x Signature of	Witness	Géraldine TORCHEUX
DECLARATION	OF SECOND WITNES	S		
I was personally p		im MARQUES	BARROCA v	, hereby declare that who is personally known ecute the same.
	, <u>France</u> ty cour	ntry,		
this <u>x ²⁶day</u> of <u>x</u>	•	•	Witness	Nelly JULIEN

5